are subject to revision. In addition, data for some series prior to 2020, both seasonally adjusted and
unadjusted, incorporate other revisions.

The seasonally adjusted total nonfarm employment level for March 2024 was revised downward by
589,000. On a not seasonally adjusted basis, the total nonfarm employment level for March 2024 was
revised downward by 598,000, or -0.4 percent. Not seasonally adjusted, the absolute average benchmark
revision over the past 10 years is 0.1 percent.

The over-the-year change in total nonfarm employment for March 2024 was revised from +2,900,000 to
+2,346,000 (seasonally adjusted). Table A presents revised total nonfarm employment data on a
seasonally adjusted basis from January to December 2024.

All revised historical establishment survey data are available on the BLS website at
www.bls.gov/ces/data/home.htm. In addition, an article that discusses the benchmark and post-
benchmark revisions and other technical issues is available at www.bls.gov/web/empsit/cesbmart.htm.

Table A. Revisions to total nonfarm employment, January to December 2024, seasonally adjusted
(Numbers in thousands)

As revised
As

previously
published

Difference As revised
As

previously
published

Difference

2024

January……………………. 157,049   157,560   -511 119 256 -137
February…………………… 157,271   157,796   -525 222 236 -14
March....…………………… 157,517   158,106   -589 246 310 -64
April....…………………… 157,635   158,214   -579 118 108 10
May..... …………………… 157,828   158,430   -602 193 216 -23
June.....……………………… 157,915   158,548   -633 87 118 -31
July.....……………………… 158,003   158,692   -689 88 144 -56
August...…………………… 158,074   158,770   -696 71 78 -7
September………………… 158,314   159,025   -711 240 255 -15
October..…………………… 158,358   159,068   -710 44 43 1
November.………………… 158,619   159,280   -661 261 212 49
December (p)……...……… 158,926   159,536   -610 307 256 51

(p) = preliminary.

Year and month

Level Over-the-month change

-5-

Adjustments to Population Estimates for the Household Survey

Effective with data for January 2025, updated population estimates were incorporated into the household
survey. Population estimates for the household survey are developed by the U.S. Census Bureau. Each
year, the Census Bureau updates their population estimates to incorporate new information and
assumptions about the growth of the population since the most recent population base year, typically the
last decennial census. The change in population reflected in the new estimates results from adjustments